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A Holiday Miscellany

One of Twenty with Duplicate Signed Suite
1. [Black Sun Press]: Carroll, Lewis [pseudonym of C.L. Dodgson]: ALICE
IN WONDERLAND. Paris: The Black Sun Press, 1930. Oblong small quarto.
Printed wrappers. A fine, nearly untouched copy, without foxing. In glassine
wrapper and somewhat worn and soiled publisher’s slipcase and chemise with
split at one joint.
First edition in this format, American deluxe issue. Illustrated with six original
color lithographs by Marie Laurencin printed by Desjobert of Paris. From a total
edition of 790 copies, this is one of twenty copies of the American issue specially
printed on Hollande Van Gelder, with a duplicate suite of the six lithographs, in
sanguine, bound at the end. Five of the six lithographs in the suite are signed
by the artist, with the sixth signed in the plate. Laurencin has also signed the
limitation page. Neither the copies on Rives nor the special copies on Japon
were issued signed, either on the colophon or on the lithographs – the latter are
only signed in the plate.
MINKOFF A39. MONOD 2304.
$15,000.

POINTED AS THEY ARE TO BE SUNG OR SAID IN CHURCHES; AND
THE FORM OR MANNER OF MAKING, ORDAINING, AND CONSECRATING OF BISHOPS, PRIESTS, AND DEACONS. Oxford: Printed by
T. Wright and W. Gill, Printers to the University, 1769. [206] leaves (printed in
double columns) plus fifty-nine full-page engraved plates. Extra-illustrated with
fifty-nine full-page engraved plates. Tall quarto. Contemporary black morocco,
almost imperceptibly rebacked with original backstrip laid down, elaborately gilt,
spine gilt with raised bands, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g., contemporary marbled
pastedowns and free endpapers. On the front cover the center of the diamond-shape
design is lettered “The Honorable Samuel Rous Esq. Barbados,” surrounded by a
stylized fern border. On the rear cover, the center of the diamond-shape design
is lettered “One Thousand Seven Hundred & Seventy Two,” also surrounded by
a stylized fern border. Two corners rubbed and two corners almost imperceptibly
repaired, otherwise in fine condition. A few minor dampstains on a few leaves at
front and rear and occasional minor foxing, absolutely not affecting text or images.
[bound with:] Brady, N., and N. Tate: A New Version of the Psalms of David, Fitted
to the Tunes Used in Churches. London: H. Woodfall, 1768. [26] leaves (printed in
triple columns). A fine copy.
A magnificently bound and extravagantly extra-illustrated copy of The Book
of Common Prayer, prepared for presentation to, or perhaps commissioned by,
Samuel Rous, President of His Majesty’s Council and Commander-in-Chief (i.e.
governor) of Barbados, from 1766 to 1768. He also served again in 1772, the
year indicated on the rear cover. The Rous family, Quakers residing in Barbados,
were leading planters on the island since the late 1630s.
The fifty-nine plates bound in this volume to complement the text were originally executed for The Liturgy of the Church Of England; Illustrated with Fifty Nine
Historical and Explanatory Sculptures, Engraved by Mess. Ravenett, Grignion, Scotin,
Canott, Walker, and W. Ryland, printed in London in 1755 by Edward Ryland. According to the titlepage, included here as one of the extra-illustrated plates, this
work was published according to an act of Parliament on May 1, 1755. However,
no copies of this 1755 title are recorded in OCLC or ESTC. In addition to The
Book of Common Prayer and the engravings from The Liturgy of the Church of
England, this copy also contains a 1768 edition of A New Version of the Psalms of
David, first printed in 1698.

In a Presentation Binding for the Governor of Barbados
2. [Book of Common Prayer]: THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER, AND
ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS, AND OTHER RITES AND
CEREMONIES OF THE CHURCH, ACCORDING TO THE USE OF THE
CHURCH OF ENGLAND. TOGETHER WITH THE PSALMS OF DAVID,

Considering the recipient and the combined contents of the volume, these two
texts and the extensive suite of engravings are bound in an appropriately sumptuous binding. Prepared for Samuel Rous, who served as governor of Barbados,
the binding is a marvelous example of later 18th-century British bookbinding,
with extensive gilt decoration on the covers and spine as described above. A
fine copy of an elaborately decorated and illustrated volume, with a remarkable
colonial-era provenance.
GRIFFITHS, BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER 1769.5.
$4500.

Illustrated by a Master of the Mezzotint
3. Brillat-Savarin, [Jean-Anthelme], and Mario Avati [illustrator]: APHORISMES, MENUS & VARIÉTÉS. [Paris]: Les Francs-Bibliophiles, 1961. 109,[8]
pp. Large octavo (24.5 x 16 cm). Loose gatherings laid into printed wrappers.
Frontis and 24 illustrations in mezzotint, with supplementary plate laid in. Fine.
In lightly worn chemise and velvet covered slipcase.
First edition in this format, illustrated with original mezzotints by Mario Avati.
One of 175 numbered copies on Vélin de Rives, printed by Fequet and Baudier,
with the mezzotints printed by Atelier Rigal. Laid into this copy is an additional
bifolium, being a menu associated with the meeting of the Société des FrancsBibliophiles on 26 October 1961, illustrated with another mezzotint, numbered
‘xi/xx’ and signed by Avati in the margin. The book is itself inscribed and signed
by the artist opposite the half-title. Strachan singles this work out for distinction
in his discussion of “la manière noire,” noting that Avati exploits the “medium
superbly....In these hors- and in-text mezzotints the eye caresses culinary objects
and items of food from egg-cups to peeled apples, pomegranates to pepper-mills.
He treats homely, everyday things with the same affection and skill as French
artists have done from the Le Nain brothers in the sixteenth...to Braque in our
own century.”
MONOD 1955. ROSENWALD COLLECTION 2228. Strachan, The Artist and
the Book in France, p.222.
$1500.

Hunting on the Prairie
4. Catlin, George: BUFFALO HUNT, CHASE [Plate 7]. [London: Chatto &
Windus, n.d., but 1875]. Handcolored lithograph, printed by Day & Haghe, on
later card mount. Very good.
A fine image from Catlin’s North American Indian Portfolio, one of the most important
accounts of Native American life. “In this plate is represented a number of the
accidents of the chase, with all of which the sportsman in that country will soon
become acquainted. There is also seen here another variety of the ‘rolling’ prairie;
and the effect of the Indian’s deadly weapons forcibly displayed; likewise a party
of Indians dashing amongst a herd of buffaloes in a ravine, from which they are
‘breaking’ in various directions; and men, horses, and buffaloes are meeting the
accidents and alternatives here represented, which are familiar in the country. In
the midst of precisely such a scene I was thrown, in a desperate chase by a party
of Sioux Indians, near the mouth of the Teton River, on the Upper Missouri.”

Catlin summarized the Native American
as “an honest, hospitable, faithful, brave,
warlike, cruel, revengeful, relentless, –
yet honourable, contemplative and religious being.” In a famous passage from
the preface of his North American Indian
Portfolio, Catlin describes how the sight
of several tribal chiefs in Philadelphia led
to his resolution to record their way of life: “the history and customs of such a
people, preserved by pictorial illustrations, are themes worthy of the lifetime of
one man, and nothing short of the loss of my life shall prevent me from visiting
their country and becoming their historian.” He saw no future for either their
way of life or their very existence, and with these thoughts always at the back of
his mind he worked, against time, setting himself a truly punishing schedule, to
record what he saw. From 1832 to 1837 he spent the summer months sketching
the tribes and then finished his pictures in oils during the winter. The record he
left is unique, both in its breadth and in the sympathetic understanding that his
images constantly demonstrate. A selection of the greatest of images from this
record was published in the North American Indian Portfolio in an effort to reach
as wide an audience as possible. The present image is one of the results of this
publishing venture and is a work of art of the highest quality as well as a fitting
memorial to a vanished way of life.
William S. Reese, “The Production of Catlin’s North American Indian Portfolio,
1844-1876.”
$5500.

Tales of Anansi the Spider-Man
5. [Circle Press]: King, Ronald, and Roy Fisher: ANANSI COMPANY A
COLLECTION OF THIRTEEN HAND-MADE WIRE AND CARD RODPUPPETS ANIMATED IN COLOUR AND VERSE.... [London]: Circle Press,
1992. Folio (45 x 34 cm). Loose 8pp section, thirteen 4pp French-fold sections,
and one 4pp section of printed text and screenprinted color illustrations, laid into
stiff printed wraparound. The whole laid into large screenprinted cloth clamshell
box. Trace of rubbing to lower fore-tips of box, otherwise an excellent, fine copy.
First (and sole) edition of one of the most ambitious undertakings by the press,
comprised of thirteen removable screenprinted card and wire puppets, with accompanying text and color illustrations. One of an edition of 120 numbered
copies and ten hors commerce, signed by King and Fisher. The text consists of
contemporary renderings of the traditional Caribbean tales of Anansi the Spiderman and his animal cohorts, derived from Walter Jekyll’s 1907 collection, Jamaican
Song and Story. The images are executed via screenprint and photo collage, and
reportedly involved over 500 production handworkings. Current publisher’s
price: £3600. An invitation to a private publication view is laid in ([4]pp, French
fold).
$3500.

One of 1000 Signed Deluxe Copies
6. Clarke, Harry [illustrator]: FAUST. By Goethe. New York: Dingwall Rock
Ltd., [1925]. Quarto. Quarter gilt vellum and paper over boards, t.e.g., others
untrimmed. Color frontis, head and tailpieces, plates (some color, some monochrome), pictorial endsheets. Foretips modestly bruised, paper on rear board
lifting slightly along a bit of the joint with the vellum, otherwise a very good
copy, without slipcase or dust jacket.
First edition, U.S. issue, of this illustrated edition, being one of 1000 numbered
copies for the U.S., signed by Harry Clarke, from a total edition of two thousand
copies. The text is the translation by John Auster. One of the highlights of
Clarke’s career as a book illustrator.
$1000.

The Rare Gilt-Edged Issue
7. [Clemens, Samuel L.]: LIFE ON THE MISSISSIPPI. By “Mark Twain.”
Boston: James R. Osgood and Company, 1883. 624pp. plus frontispiece and
plates. In-text illustrations. Large octavo. Brown cloth, elaborately decorated in
gilt and black, a.e.g. Spine ends very slightly worn, inner hinges neatly repaired.
Bookplates on front pastedown and front free endpaper. Clean internally. Fine.
In a half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise.
First U.S. edition, preceded by a few days by the Chatto & Windus edition. This
is BAL’s first state, with the flaming device on page 441, and with the caption on
page 443 uncorrected. A quite unusual and rare binding variant, with all edges
gilt. An excellent copy of one of the best American memoirs ever written, describing Twain’s early life along the river. “It is in many ways his most personal
book, full of humor, recollections, nostalgia, occasional sadness, anecdote, history,
and scenery” – Reese.
BAL 3411. HOWES C480. CLARK NEW SOUTH I:285. REESE, BEST OF
THE WEST 183 (note). REESE, NARRATIVES OF PERSONAL EXPERIENCE
26.
$5000.

The Journal of the First Continental Congress
8. [Continental Congress]: JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE
CONGRESS, HELD AT PHILADELPHIA, SEPTEMBER 5, 1774. Philadelphia: Printed by William and Thomas Bradford, at the London Coffee House,
1774. [4],144pp. Expertly bound to style in half 18th-century russia and marbled
boards, spine gilt, morocco label stamped in gilt. Very good. In a blue morocco box.
The Journals of the first Continental Congress, describing meetings from Sept.
5 to Oct. 20, 1774, one of the most basic documents of the American Revolution. This is the very rare issue of 144 pages, with the correctly dated state of
the titlepage, probably issued several months after the first (with 132 pages only,
omitting the Petition to the King, and the correct date in Roman numerals).
Committees of Correspondence, responding to the Intolerable Acts passed by
Parliament in the wake of the Boston Tea Party, resolved to hold a Continental
Congress in June of 1774. Delegates from twelve colonies (none from Georgia)
gathered in Philadelphia in the fall. It included many of the most distinguished
men in America, including Samuel and John Adams, Roger Sherman, John Jay,
Joseph Galloway, John Dickinson, Richard Henry Lee, George Washington,
Edmund Pendleton, and Henry Middleton. The Congress succeeded in taking
numerous important steps. On Oct. 14 they adopted a Declaration of Rights, and
agreed to an Association governing imports and exports and boycotting British
goods. They also drafted and sent an Address to the People of Great Britain and
another Address to the Inhabitants of the Province of Quebec. They agreed to
reassemble on May 10, 1775.
This issue of the Journals adds twelve highly important pages of text, consisting of the address to King George III (“The Petition to the King”) arguing the
American position, asking for redress, and promising loyalty if the status quo of
1764 was restored. This text was agreed upon and voted in executive session on
Oct. 1, 1774, and probably reached England in early November. This text does
not appear in the 132-page issue, probably published in November, because it was
still secret. The Petition certainly reached Lord North, but it is unclear whether
the King ever saw it. By mid-January 1775, as the flow of events progressed and
it seemed unlikely there would be a response (there never was), it was published
in this second issue of the Journals, possibly issued on Jan. 17-18, 1775.
The titlepage for the Journal of 1774 bears the famous seal of the Congress,
showing twelve hands representing the twelve participating colonies supporting
a column topped with a Liberty Cap and resting on the Magna Charta. Rare
and desirable.
EVANS 13737. HOWES J263, “aa.” REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED
20.
$60,000.

Remarkable Nature Printing
9. Denton, Sherman F.: AS NATURE SHOWS THEM. MOTHS AND
BUTTERFLIES OF THE UNITED STATES EAST OF THE ROCKY
MOUNTAINS. Boston: Bradlee Whidden, 1900. Two volumes. x,[6],161pp. plus
numerous halftone illustrations and ten nature-printed and handcolored plates;
xiv,[3],164-361pp. plus numerous halftone illustrations and forty-six nature-printed
and handcolored plates. Half title in both volumes. Quarto. Contemporary threequarter green morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt with raised bands, a.e.g.
Some shelf wear and wear to extremities, joints a bit tender, spines very slightly
browned. Interior near fine. Very good.
From an edition limited to 500 copies (this is copy 242). A sumptuous color plate
book on the moths and butterflies of the United States east of the Rockies. The
color plates in this work are quite remarkable as, while the bodies are handcolored
engravings, the wings are impressions from the actual insects’ wings pressed onto
the paper. In the preface Denton describes his labors as he travelled widely in
search of specimens:
“The colored plates, or Nature Prints, used in the work, are direct transfers from
the insects themselves; that is to say, the scales of the wings of the insects are
transferred to paper while the bodies are printed from engravings and afterward
colored by hand....I have had to make over fifty thousand of these transfers for
the entire edition, not being able to get anyone to help me who would do the
work as I desired it done....I will say, however, that there was never a laborer
more in love with his work.”
The results are truly stunning.
BENNETT, p.33. McGRATH, p.177. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL
CHARACTER 107.
$3500.

The Limited Edition
10. Dobie, J. Frank: APACHE GOLD & YAQUI SILVER. Boston. 1939.
xvii,[1],366pp. Color frontis. Plates and drawings by Tom Lea. Original half
cloth and boards, paper label. Extra spine label tipped in at rear. Scattered light
foxing. Very good plus. In plain dust jacket and publisher’s slipcase, including an
envelope containing prints of Lea’s paintings used to illustrate the book, as issued.
This is the Sierra Madre edition, limited to 265 numbered copies, signed by Dobie
and Lea. “Sequel to Coronado’s Children, focusing on New Mexico, Arizona and
Sonora” – Sloan. “This fascinating book on lost mines contains some interesting
material on the Apache Kid” – Adams.
ADAMS SIX-GUNS 599. McVICKER A7a(I). DYKES, KID 266. SLOAN, THE
LIBRARY OF DUDLEY R. DOBIE 357.
$1250.

after King George VI’s death. It was attended
by representatives from nations around the
world, as well as by many less prestigious viewers, being the first to be televised. This letter
concerns the choice of Secretary of State Don
Manuel de Moya Alonza as a representative
of the Dominican Republic at the coronation
ceremony, under President Hector Bienvenido
Trujillo Molina. Trujillo was elected unopposed the previous year to succeed his brother,
Raphael Leonidas Trujillo Molina, who had
acted as dictator since 1930. This act of faux
democracy left the elder Trujillo with the ultimate power over the country until his assassination in 1961. None of this comes through
in the letter, which exhibits polite esteem for
the leader on the part of the newly crowned
Queen Elizabeth:

11. Elizabeth II, Queen of England: [TYPED LETTER OF STATE, SIGNED
(“ELIZABETH R”), FROM ELIZABETH II AS QUEEN, WITH SEAL,
TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC CONCERNING HER RECENT CORONATION]. “Our Court of Saint James’s” London.
July 30, 1953. [2]pp. on two conjugate leaves of stationery, edges gilt, with giltembossed royal crest at head. Folio, on a folded sheet. Fine. In a folding cloth
box, gilt leather label.

“We have received the Letter which You addressed to Us on the Eleventh day of May the
last, and in which You informed Us that, being
desirous of manifesting in a special manner
Your interest in the solemnity of Our Coronation, You have made choice of His Excellency
General Don Manuel de Moya Alonza, Secretary of State without Portfolio, as Head of the
Special Mission charged with the representation of the Dominican Republic at
the ceremonies held on this occasion....We hasten to thank you for the sentiments
of congratulation and goodwill to which You have thus given expression. We
think it is due to General de Moya Alonzo and his colleagues to assure You that
in the discharge of the Mission thus entrusted to them, their conduct has been
such as to merit Our entire approbation and esteem and has been in full accordance with Our earnest desire for the maintenance and still further improvement
of the relations of friendship and good understanding which so happily subsist
between Our Realm and the Dominican Republic. And so we commend You to
the protection of the Almighty.”

This letter is dated only a month after Elizabeth’s highly anticipated and, for the
first time in history, highly publicized coronation, which came more than a year

It is rare to find a Letter of State signed by Queen Elizabeth II, and extremely
rare to find one concerning her coronation. An exceptional letter.
$3000.

“The Crown” in the First Season

An Extraordinary and Unique Package
of Binding and Illustration
12. [Gift Book]: THE SACRED WREATH. Philadelphia: Thomas T. Ash &
Co., [ca. 1839]. [136]pp., including blank leaves. Printed on rectos only. Quarto.
Contemporary full green morocco, elaborately embossed, with a simple gilt rule
on the boards and gilt title on the front board, grey silk endsheets. Hinges expertly repaired, corners lightly worn. Very minor foxing and soiling. Near fine.
A remarkable deluxe quarto gift book produced when the genre flourished in the
early 19th century (one leaf is watermarked “Whatman 1834” and three leaves
watermarked “Whatman 1836”). The embossed pages are printed on various
kinds of white paper, with some leaves on other colors of paper. Some of these
have printed texts, while others are blank, evidently so the owner could inscribe
sentiments of his or her own. The lithographed titlepage is on glazed paper, with
the imprint of Thomas Ash, a prominent Philadelphia publisher who produced
many volumes in the gift book genre. The volume includes four engravings
after Benjamin West, drawn and engraved by H. Moses, printed on blue paper,
and probably produced in England. Also includes ten embossed plates, including botanical plates of the rose, passion flower, tulip, amaranth, viola tricolor, a
child in prayer, the stork, a bird’s nest, and others, each accompanied by prose
or poetry within an embossed frame.
A fine example of the genre, remarkable both for the range and nature of the
contents and for the magnificent American embossed binding. No copies located
in OCLC, or in the extensive collections of the American Antiquarian Society.
$3750.

In the Publisher’s Presentation Binding
13. Green, Jonathan H.: THE SECRET BAND OF BROTHERS; OR, THE
AMERICAN OUTLAWS. Philadelphia: G.B. Zieber & Co., 1847. 192pp. plus
five plates (including frontispiece). 12mo. Publisher’s red morocco, tooled in blind
and gilt, a.e.g. Extremities worn, mild soiling to boards. Moderate foxing, plates
toned. Withal, a very good copy, in the deluxe binding.
First edition of one of the classics in American gambling literature, in the publisher’s deluxe binding. The author is Jonathan H. Green (1813-87), renowned
professional gambler and, later, reformer. Green was a gambler who became a
crusader against illegal gambling, and this work is a lurid expose of crime, cheating, and vice. In the introduction, Green says that this work is unlike any other
he has ever written – unlike, in fact, any work ever before published in America:
“It is not a mere exposure of gambling, nor yet an attack on the character of
particular gamblers. It is a revelation of wide-spread organization – pledged to
gambling, theft, and villainy of all kinds.” Howes calls this a sequel to Green’s
Gambling Unmasked. “Exposé of a secret organization of gamblers and criminals.
Pages 147-62 relate his trip to Texas and the Choctaws in 1833” – Eberstadt.
A rare work on early American gambling.
HOWES G367. SABIN 28534. EBERSTADT 162:355.

$4500.

Hamilton Confesses to His Affair with Mrs. Reynolds
14. Hamilton, Alexander: OBSERVATIONS ON CERTAIN DOCUMENTS
CONTAINED IN No. V & VI OF “THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE YEAR 1796,” IN WHICH THE CHARGE OF SPECULATION AGAINST ALEXANDER HAMILTON, LATE SECRETARY OF
THE TREASURY, IS FULLY REFUTED. Philadelphia: Printed for John Fenno,
by John Bioren, 1797. 37,[1],lviii pp. Gathered signatures, stitched, as issued. Text
moderately tanned, most prevalent on the titlepage. Old tideline in the lower
margin of ten leaves. Very good, in original unsophisticated condition, untrimmed
and unopened. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The first edition of the infamous “Reynolds pamphlet,” in which Hamilton describes his affair with Maria Reynolds and admits to paying off a blackmailer.
In the pamphlet Hamilton takes the extraordinary step of admitting to adultery
in order to clear his name of financial scandal in his office as Secretary of the
Treasury. While successful in its purpose, it destroyed any hope of a political
career on the national stage, and provided salacious ammunition for his enemies.
A second edition, printed in 1800, was published by Hamilton’s opponents to keep
the scandal alive in the election of 1800, after the Hamilton family had purchased
and destroyed most of the original edition.
HOWES H120. EVANS 32222. SABIN 29970. FORD 64. SHEIDLEY 36. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 68.
$32,500.

An interesting American color plate book, a handsome album of views printed on satin, with quotations from Shakespeare printed on the text leaves.
This series of prints was advertised by Prang in his
Holiday Catalogue for 1888-89. The prospectus,
which is laid in, reads:
“A volume of beautiful quotations from Shakespeare,
each illustrated by a full-page illustration from watercolor sketches taken on the spot by Louis K. Harlow.
All the interesting and now familiar scenes of Shakespeare’s birthplace and early life are here depicted,
with such extracts from the great poet’s writings as fitly
describe the spot or appear to have been themselves
suggested by it. To any true lover of Shakespeare this
book is a most fitting gift. The contents include the
Poet’s Home, the Grammar School, the West Gate,
Guy’s Mill, Warwick Castle, Kenilworth Castle, the
West Tower, the Old Mill, Anne Hathaway’s Cottage,
the Weir’s Walk, Holy Trinity Church, the Avenue,
the Tomb, and other beautiful scenes of the village
and its surroundings.”

Lovely Color Plates, Printed on Satin
15. Harlow, Louis K.: THE HOME OF SHAKESPEARE. ARTIST’S PROOFS
ON SATIN. Boston: L. Prang & Co., 1888. [10] leaves of text and eight plates.
With prospectus and publisher’s advertisements laid in. Oblong folio. Original
publisher’s padded leather binding, gilt, a.e.g. Corners, head and foot of spine
lightly worn. Some sun fading and rubbing to spine and covers. Internally clean
and fresh. Very good.

The suite was issued in single prints or bound as in
the present volume, which is a very deluxe production.
Louis Prang was the greatest American chromolithographer of the post-Civil War
era. His Boston firm produced a huge variety of material from valentines to large
books such as Hayden and Moran’s famed Yellowstone Park portfolio, issued in
1876. Early in his career he produced several notable works illustrating the Civil
War in partnership with Winslow Homer, including Homer’s first book, Campaign
Sketches. By the time Prang produced this work, he was the leading color printer
in the country. Scarce and lovely.
$850.

Presentation Copy
of One of the Earliest Books for Emigrants to Texas
16. Holley, Mary Austin: TEXAS. Lexington, Ky.: J. Clarke & Co., 1836.
[2],viii,410pp. plus folding map. 12mo. Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled
boards, spine gilt, leather label. Map backed on linen. Very good.
A presentation copy from Mrs. Holley, inscribed in her hand at the head of the
titlepage: “B. Drake from the Author.” This is very likely Benjamin Drake, author
of Cincinnati in 1826 and biographies of Indian chiefs Tecumseh and Black Hawk.
He was the younger brother of Daniel Drake, the most distinguished physician
of the West at the time, who had headed the medical department of Transylvania
University when Mrs. Holley’s husband Horace was president there. In the small
literary world of Lexington and Cincinnati, Benjamin Drake and Mrs. Holley
would have naturally known each other well. Inscribed copies of Mrs. Holley’s
book are quite rare.
This is Mrs. Holley’s second book on Texas, intended as a practical and informative
guide for emigrants to the area. Despite the title, which is similar to the author’s
Baltimore 1833 book, this is a completely different work. Jenkins calls it “a much
more important book.” Included herein is a general history of Texas to May 5,
1836, a printing of the Texas and Mexican constitutions, Stephen Austin’s farewell
address of March 7, and specific information regarding settlements, towns, business
and banking matters, transportation and communication facilities, etc. While her
earlier book served to promote the enthusiastic interest of prospective emigrants
to Texas, in this work Mrs. Holley provides the hard facts regarding what they
would find there. As Stephen F. Austin’s cousin, she was in a position to know.
STREETER TEXAS 1207. RAINES, p.116. HOWES H593, “aa.” SABIN 32528.
GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 15. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 94. REESE,
BEST OF THE WEST 60 (note).
$25,000.

Howe Recites “The Battle Hymn of the Republic”
17. Howe, Julia Ward: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JULIA WARD HOWE, DISCUSSING A PUBLIC RECITATION OF “THE
BATTLE HYMN OF THE REPUBLIC”]. [N.p., but possibly Boston]. January
8, 1895. [2]pp. plus integral blank. On a folded quarto sheet. Old folds. Minor
soiling. Very good plus.
Author and suffragist Julia Ward Howe discusses an engagement to recite her
most famous work, “The Battle Hymn of the Republic.” She writes:
“My dear Mrs. [Winthrop?], I must apologize for delay in replying to your letter
of January third, received one day later. I am very sorry that I cannot possibly
remain with you over Sunday. I will gladly tell how I came to write the Battle
Hymn. I think that I should much prefer to recite it before it is sung. Hoping
to reach you in good time on Saturday, believe me.”
Julia Ward Howe (1819-1910) was one of the most important American women
of the 19th century. She lent her name to several causes, including female suffrage and pacifism, and won permanent renown as the author of the lyrics to
“The Battle Hymn of the Republic” in 1861. She was the first woman elected
to the American Academy of Arts and Sciences. “No movement or ‘Cause’ in
which women were interested could be launched without her. Her courage, her
incisiveness and quickness of repartee, her constructive power, the completeness
of her conviction accompanied by a balance of mind, and a sense of humor that
disarmed irritation made her the greatest of women organizers” – DAB. $1000.

“One of the supreme utterances
of the principles of democratic freedom” (PMM):
Earliest Publication of the Gettysburg Address in Book Form
18. [Lincoln, Abraham]: Everett, Edward: AN ORATION DELIVERED ON
THE BATTLEFIELD OF GETTYSBURG, (NOVEMBER 19, 1863,) AT THE
CONSECRATION OF THE CEMETERY PREPARED FOR THE INTERMENT OF THE REMAINS OF THOSE WHO FELL IN THE BATTLES
OF JULY 1st, 2d, AND 3d, 1863. New York: Baker & Godwin, 1863. 48pp.
Publisher’s printed wrappers, publisher’s advertisement on rear wrapper. Spine
perished. Very good. In a blue morocco box.
The earliest publication of the Gettysburg Address in book form. This edition
was preceded only by the exceptionally rare sixteen-page pamphlet, The Gettysburg
Solemnities, known in only three copies.
Lincoln made his speech at the dedication of a cemetery on the Gettysburg
battlefield some four months after the bloody and pivotal battle that turned the
tide of the Civil War in favor of the Union. Lincoln’s speech was preceded by
an address from Edward Everett, the most famous orator of his day. Everett’s
speech took some ninety minutes to deliver, and is largely forgotten. Lincoln’s
speech, delivered in only a few minutes, is immortal. It is a supreme distillation
of American values, and of the sacrifices necessary for the survival of liberty and
freedom. “The Washington Chronicle of 18-21 November reported extensively on
this ceremony and included a verbatim text of ‘Edward Everett’s Great Oration.’
On the fourth day it noted in passing that the President had also made a speech,
but gave no details. When it came to the separate publication on 22 November,
Everett’s ‘Oration’ was reprinted from the standing type, but Lincoln’s speech had
to be set up. It was tucked away as a final paragraph on page 16 of the pamphlet
[The Gettysburg Solemnities]. It was similarly treated when the meanly produced
leaflet was replaced by a 48-page booklet published by Baker and Godwin of New
York in the same year” – PMM.
Lincoln’s address appears on page 40, and parenthetical notes are added indicating “applause” and “long-continued applause.” A diagram on page 32 gives the
details of the Soldiers’ National Cemetery at Gettysburg.
HOWES E232, “b.” MONAGHAN 193. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 72 (note).
STREETER SALE 1747. SABIN 23263. PRINTING AND THE MIND OF
MAN 351 (ref). Garry Wills, Lincoln at Gettysburg, pp.191-204.
$60,000.

A Cornerstone American Biography
19. Marshall, John: [Washington, George]: THE LIFE OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, COMMANDER IN CHIEF OF THE AMERICAN FORCES,
DURING THE WAR WHICH ESTABLISHED THE INDEPENDENCE OF
HIS COUNTRY, AND FIRST PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES...
TO WHICH IS PREFIXED, AN INTRODUCTION, CONTAINING A
COMPENDIOUS VIEW OF THE COLONIES.... [with:] THE LIFE OF
GEORGE WASHINGTON. MAPS AND SUBSCRIBERS’ NAMES. Philadelphia. 1804-1807. Five text volumes, plus atlas volume of 22pp. of subscribers’
names and ten maps (most double-page). Text volumes: Modern half calf and
marbled boards, spines gilt. Early ownership signature on each titlepage (except

for volume one), and early owner’s ink stamp on titlepages and some leaves.
Moderate foxing and toning. Quarto atlas: Matching marbled boards. Scattered
foxing, persistent staining. A very good set, in attractive bindings in period style.
The classic biography of Washington, here in the first issue. “After the able,
accurate and comprehensive work of Chief Justice Marshall, it would be presumptuous to attempt a historical biography of Washington” – Jared Sparks. Later
American editions omitted the history of the colonies, which is the subject of the
first volume. The ten maps relate to the Revolution.
HOWES M317, “aa.” SABIN 44788. LARNED 1561. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 92.
$6500.

The Source Work
for the Nitty-Gritty Dirt Band’s Greatest Hit
20. Milne, A.A.: WHEN WE WERE VERY YOUNG. [with:] WINNIE-THEPOOH. [with:] NOW WE ARE SIX. [with:] THE HOUSE AT POOH CORNER. London: Methuen & Co. Ltd., [1924-1928]. Four volumes. Gilt decorated
cloth, t.e.g. Illustrated by Ernest H. Shepard.
First trade editions of the constituent volumes of Milne’s durable chronicle of
the adventures of Christopher Robin, with the circle widening to include Pooh,
Tigger, Eeyore, Piglet, et al. The first volume is the second state, with page ‘ix’
numbered. It bears a small ink 1924 gift inscription in the upper corner of the
free endsheet, has a bit of the usual offsetting to the endsheet gutters, and bears

the tiny bookplate of Mary Elisabeth Hudson on the pastedown. It is otherwise
very good and bright, in lightly worn and tanned dust jacket, with a few small
nicks and faint spots. The second volume is fine and bright, in near fine dust
jacket with a couple finger smudges on the front panel, a trace of tanning and a
few faint spots to the spine panel, and a short, closed tear at the top edge of the
front panel. The third volume is fine and bright in very good dust jacket with
trace of tanning to spine and edges, and a few faint spots to the spine. The final
volume is fine and bright, in a near fine dust jacket with a few faint spots on the
spine panel. Withal, while not a perfect set, this a very, very respectable one.
$12,500.

One of 600 Signed Deluxe Copies
21. Rackham, Arthur [illus], and Nathaniel Hawthorne: A WONDER BOOK.
London, New York & Toronto: Hodder & Stoughton, [1922]. Large quarto. Gilt
pictorial white linen, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Illustrated with 24 color plates
(including frontis) and twenty black and white drawings. Lower fore-corners
slightly bumped, otherwise a fine, clean copy in cloth clamshell box.
First Rackham edition, limited issue. One of 600 numbered copies specially
printed and bound, and signed by the artist.
CLARK A18.29.
$3000.

One of 250 Signed Deluxe Copies
22. Rackham, Arthur [illustrator], and Washington Irving: RIP VAN WINKLE.
London: William Heinemann, 1905. Quarto. Gilt pictorial vellum, t.e.g. Color
frontis and fifty color plates (including a two plate diptych) tipped to stiff card
mounts with captioned tissue guards at end. Endsheets a bit foxed, bookplate on
front pastedown, silk ties absent, minor rubbing to spine, but a nice copy, very
good or better. In a cloth case and chemise (spine and extremities sunned).
First Rackham edition, limited issue. One of 250 numbered copies, specially
printed and bound, and signed by Rackham.
$5250.

One of 250 Signed Deluxe Copies
23. Rackham, Arthur [illustrator], and Washington Irving: THE LEGEND
OF SLEEPY HOLLOW. London: George C. Harrap & Co. Ltd., [1928]. Quarto.
Full vellum, lettered in gilt, t.e.g., others untrimmed. Pictorial endsheets. Eight
color plates (including frontis), and black & white illustrations in text. Light
pencil 1928 inscription on verso of limitation leaf, otherwise a very fine copy.
Cloth slipcase and chemise (sunning to spine).
First Rackham edition, limited issue. One of 250 numbered copies for the UK,
from a total of 375 numbered copies, specially printed and bound, and signed by
the artist.
$3750.

Accompanied by an Extra Suite
and an Original Drawing
24. [Robinson, Alan James (illustrator)]: Carol, Mark Philip: ANCIENT
NEEDS. [Milford, N.Y.]: ABCedary Letterpress, 1989. Folio (38 x 28.5 cm). Full
limp bleached vellum, with diecut window exposing a pictorial vignette. Illustrated. Fine, accompanied by a separate suite in cloth folder, the whole enclosed
in publisher’s folding clamshell box (bookplate shadow on box pastedown, small
label mark in corner of upper panel, tiny mark on spine label). Prospectus laid in.
First edition. Foreword by Brian Davies. Illustrated with eleven etchings and four
wood engravings by Alan James Robinson. From a total edition of 79 copies, this
is one of twenty-six lettered copies bound thus, accompanied by a separate suite
of the etchings and engravings, each lettered and signed by the artist, as well as
an original ink and watercolor drawing, executed on a sheet of fine vellum, and
signed by the artist. A magnificent undertaking, partaking of the manner and
spirit of Robinson’s Cheloniidae Press, printing Carol’s narrative of the birthing
of Harp Seal pups on the Magdalen Islands in company with Robinson’s depictions of same. The text was set in Centaur and Arrighi types, and with the wood
engravings, printed by Harold McGrath on T.H. Saunders paper. The etchings
were editioned by Sara Krohn on BFK Rives, with blue Japanese Moriki paper
as guards, with printed captions. The binding was executed by Claudia Cohen.
$3750.

Splendid Colored Engravbings
25. Sauvage, Sylvain [illustrator], and Pierre Louys: CONTES ANTIQUES.
Paris: Éditions du Bois Sacré, 1929. clxxxiii,[1]pp. Small folio (225 x 255 mm).
Printed wrappers. Frontis. Illustrated with original colored engravings, ornamental
initials, and with decorative head and tail-pieces in color. Two leaves show minor
marginal foxmarks, Fine, but without the slipcase.
First edition with these illustrations. From an edition of 237 copies, this is one
of 185 numbered copies on vélin de Montval Spécial. Sauvage’s thirty-two highly
stylized copperplate engravings were executed in collaboration with D.-A. Maillart, and printed by P. Haasen. A luxurious example of Sauvage’s art deco at its
very best.
MONOD 7389. TALVART & PLACE (Louys) 34.
$2000.

Deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to 250 copies signed by Dorothy Stanley,
this copy numbered 22. Containing a finely detailed, folding two-color map of
central Africa, with Stanley’s routes outlined in three colors and an accompanying
outline of England and Wales drawn in the same scale for land size comparison.
Henry Morton Stanley, the most accomplished and celebrated 19th-century
African explorer, was also one of his era’s greatest self-inventors, a feat both
chronicled and extended in his posthumously published Autobiography. Stanley
was born John Rowlands in 1841, the illegitimate son of a housemaid in Wales.
As a child, Rowlands suffered years of cruelty at the hands of his family and in
the workhouse where he was raised from the age of six. In 1859, Rowlands fled
to America and came under the care of a New Orleans cotton merchant named
Henry Morton Stanley, who informally adopted Rowlands and gave him his name.
At the outbreak of the Civil War, the younger Stanley enlisted in the Confederate Army. In 1862 he fought and was taken prisoner at Shiloh, where, to obtain
his release, he enlisted in the Union Army. Soon thereafter, he became a ship’s
clerk in the Union Navy and would become one of the few people to see battle
from both sides of the Civil War (Hochschild, p.25). Following the war, Stanley
was hired as a newspaper correspondent for the St. Louis Missouri Democrat. He
was assigned to Gen. Hancock’s army in the Indian campaigns and distinguished
himself with dramatic dispatches to both the Democrat and various publications
on the East Coast. The entire first half of the book is devoted to Stanley’s adventures in the Civil War and the Plains Indian Wars.

The Elusive Limited Edition
26. Stanley, Henry Morton: THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF SIR HENRY
MORTON STANLEY...EDITED BY HIS WIFE, DOROTHY STANLEY.
With Sixteen Photogravures and a Map. London: Sampson Low, Marston and
Co., Ltd., 1909. xvii,551,[1]pp. plus sixteen photogravures (including frontispiece
portrait), one folding facsimile letter, and one folding map. Titlepage printed in
red and black. Half title. Thick quarto. Original green morocco, spine lettered
and ruled in gilt, raised bands, covers ruled and front cover stamped in gilt, giltruled turn-ins, t.e.g. Moderate wear and minor fading to spine and extremities;
minor scuffing to boards. Original printed tissue guards intact. Small ink ownership inscription on front free endpaper. Extremely light foxing on first few leaves,
else fine internally. Very good.

In 1868 the New York Herald hired Stanley to cover war in Abyssinia and in 1869
sent him to find Dr. Livingstone. For the next twenty years Stanley explored and
charted much of the African interior, wrote several best-selling books, and helped
establish the Congo Free State of Belgian King Leopold II, setting the stage for
one of the darkest chapters in the history of European imperialism. In the final
years of his life, Stanley lectured widely on his adventures and defended Leopold’s massive project against international charges of mass murder and de facto
slavery. During this time he also worked on his Autobiography, “as he indicates,
out of a desire to make his nature and character comprehensible to the world
which knew him in the day of his fame” (DAB). The book, which Stanley did not
live to complete, was edited and prepared for publication by his wife, Dorothy.
Nearly half the work is devoted to Stanley’s early life in Wales and America, the
formative years that molded the conquering figure of international renown. “It
was the American Stanley,” according to Constance Lindsay Skinner in the DAB,
“the man who had seen the wheel-ruts of pioneer wagons on the western prairie
and young sturdy towns on recent Indian battle-grounds, who looked at the Congo
region and saw nothing there to daunt determined men thoroughly equipped with
the means and methods of civilization.” Contemporary scholars write of Stanley
and his Autobiography with a less celebratory tone, noting the excesses of his career as a Congo taskmaster and the various contradictory and probably fanciful
elements in his memoirs (Hochschild, pp.23-25, 235). Nevertheless, Stanley’s
life and his final book, here in its finest edition, stand as monuments to his era’s
boldest notions of personal resolve and self-creation.
DAB XVII, pp.509-13. Adam Hochschild, King Leopold’s Ghost (Houghton Mifflin,
1998).
$4500.

Magnificent Color Plates of Rocky Mountain Flowers
27. [Thayer, Frank S.]: LA GRANDE FLORA DE COLORADO DE MONTAÑA Y LLANOS. Denver: Frank S. Thayer, [1901]. Series I (all published).
Text printed in brown, one leaf with title with integral introduction on recto,
and a list of contents and note of limitation on verso. Twelve chromolithographs
by Percy W. Franklin after Oscar Achleitner, each within an original oval mount
with a blindstamped border, and an accompanying tissue guard printed with the
botanical and/or common name of the flower, a note of when it is in flower, three
or four lines of appropriate poetry, and a short descriptive text. Large folio. Publisher’s khaki-green morocco-grained cloth portfolio with wallet-style flap, cover
stamped in gilt, red moiré restraining bands. Extremities worn, slight separations
starting at portfolio folds. Some light wear and soiling to text, first tissue guard
torn and lightly chipped. Colors bright and sharp. Overall, very good.
Rare “Edition de Luxe,” limited to 1000 copies, this being number 299. A high
quality series of very fine images, beautifully presented. It is very likely that far
fewer than 1000 copies of this beautiful collection of twelve chromolithographic
studies of the flowers of the mountains and plains of Colorado were ever produced. The subjects are: the Wild Rose; Rocky Mountain Aster; Fairy’s Torch;
Tiger Lily; Gaillardia; Pentstemon; Gilia; Sand Lily; Rocky-Mountain Thimble
Berry; Rocky Mountain Columbine; Fringed Gentian; and Evening Primrose.
Thayer explains in the introduction that the work was begun in May 1900 by
Oscar Achleitner of Denver who “commenced the task of painting the most popular of varied species from mountain and plain...[and] transcribed in water colors
the studies comprising this collection.” The paintings were then transferred to
lithographic stones by Percy W. Franklin of Montclair, Colorado. The text accompanying each plate is by Mrs. Sarah Bennett Walker of Sedalia, Colorado.
Thayer concludes by promising a “second series” in 1902, but this never appeared.
A scarce and beautiful work.

$4000.

The seventh edition of the first part and the first edition of the second part
of Tocqueville’s famous classic. As Tocqueville revised every edition of the
first part up to the eighth edition, each early edition has unique aspects to
it which make it of interest.
Alexis de Tocqueville came to the United States in the spring of 1831, accompanied by his friend and fellow student, Gustave de Beaumont. Their
original goal was to study the penitentiary system of the United States.
After visiting prisons in the East, they undertook a tour of the South as
far as New Orleans, ascended the Mississippi, visited the Great Lakes and
Canada, and returned via New York, having travelled for nine months.
After writing their report on prisons, Tocqueville began work on the first
part of Democracy in America in 1833-34 and published it, in an edition of
less than 500 copies, in January 1835. The book was an instant success
and numerous editions, many with revisions, followed quickly, so that the
second part, first published in April 1840, was issued concurrently with the
eighth edition of the first part (another reason why sets of first editions
are difficult to obtain).
Democracy in America was an immediate and sustained success. There were
probably more than fifty editions in English and French published before
1900, besides numerous other translations. Almost from the beginning it
enjoyed the reputation of being the most acute and perceptive discussion
of the political and social life of the United States ever published.

The Classic Study of American Democracy
28. Tocqueville, Alexis de: DE LA DEMOCRATIE EN AMERIQUE. Paris:
Charles Gosselin, 1839-1840. Four volumes bound in two. [2],358; [2],423;
[2],v,[3],333; [2],363pp. plus a colored folding map bound into the first volume.
Lacks half titles. Modern speckled calf, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather labels.
Minor scattered foxing, occasional toning. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage
of first and third volumes, occasional pencil marginalia. Very good.

Remarkably, it has sustained its appeal generation after generation, as new
readers find it speaks to their time with a contemporary voice. Whether perceived
as a textbook of American political institutions, an investigation of society and
culture, a probing of the psyche of the United States, or a study of the actions of
modern democratic society, the book has continued to offer insight and provoke
thought since its inception. It has also probably provided commentators and
politicians with more quotations than any other work.
HOWES T278, T279. SABIN 96060, 96061. CLARK III:111. Library of Congress,
A Passion for Liberty, Alexis de Tocqueville on Democracy & Revolution (Washington,
1989).
$5000.

Dedicated to Washington
by a Famous Woman Patriot
29. Warren, Mercy Otis: POEMS, DRAMATIC AND MISCELLANEOUS.
Boston: I. Thomas and E.T. Andrews, 1790. 252pp. 12mo. Contemporary tree
calf, spine gilt, leather label. Spine leather with vertical crack, gilt scraped from
upper portion of backstrip. Some ink staining and rubbing to the boards, edges
worn, spine ends chipped, front hinge repaired. Early library bookplate on front
pastedown, two ink ownership inscriptions on front free endpaper. Toning around
the edges of the titlepage, text with moderate, even toning. Occasional foxing,
one gathering loosening. Good.
First and only edition of this significant collection of early American verse and
two plays, by Mercy Otis Warren. Best known for her pioneering history of the
American Revolution, the present collection is dedicated to George Washington,
just inaugurated as President the previous year. Mercy Otis Warren was the
younger sister of revolutionary theorist James Otis, the wife of Patriot leader
James Warren, and a friend of John and Abigail Adams. Her interest in political
affairs is evident in this collection, which contains several poems and two long
tragedies. Winfred Bernhard, in the American National Biography, writes that the
plays, entitled The Sack of Rome and The Ladies of Castile, “depict the triumph
of misrule and the failure of the champions of liberty [and] must be seen as reflective of Warren’s increasing doubts about the viability of the American republican
experiment. While both plays suffer from conventionality, the interweaving of
gender politics with the rise and fall of states make them more challenging reading for modern sensibilities than the occasional poems that comprise the rest of
the volume.”
EVANS 23035. STODDARD & WHITESELL 424 WEGELIN (POETRY) 417.
WEGELIN (PLAYS), p.78. ESTC W28913 SABIN 101486. ANB 22, pp.72829.
$3500.

The Limited Edition of The Virginian
30. Wister, Owen: THE VIRGINIAN. A HORSEMAN OF THE PLAINS.
New York. 1911. xvi,506pp. Publisher’s binding of quarter vellum and paper
boards, stamped in gilt, t.e.g. Publisher’s prospectus tipped onto front endpaper
recto. Near fine.
The limited edition of The Virginian..., one of the most famous western novels, and
the model for many later films and works of fiction in the western genre. This

edition was limited to 100 copies, of which this is number eighteen, signed by
Wister, and printed on Japan vellum, with illustrations by Charles M. Russell and
Frederic Remington. Curiously, this limited edition was issued by the publishers
nine years after the first, which had by then achieved great fame. One of the most
difficult to obtain of significant titles of the cattle industry in the American West.
REESE, SIX SCORE 116. DYKES, REMINGTON 1128. YOST & RENNER
26a.
$7500.

